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GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT                                                                            
BUDGET COMPOSITION 

March 13, 2013          

 

 

The California Department of Education requires school districts to certify two times a 

year the status of the District’s financial and budgetary position.  The budget is 

prepared based on the guidelines received from the State.  The purpose of these 

reports is to ensure the Board is informed of budget conditions and alerted to potential 

financial problems. 

 

The Second Interim Report is developed in the Business Office by analyzing actual 

financial activity and making budget forecasts.  The Second Interim Report reflects the 

new beginning fund balance from the Unaudited Actuals for 2011-2012 and reflects all 

expected revenues and planned expenditures for the 2012-2013 school year.  It is a 

communication tool to share with the community the district’s philosophy, goals and 

objectives. 

 

The attached multi-year projection shows the district can issue a positive certification.  

This means the district is forecasting that it will be able to meet its financial 

obligations for the current and two subsequent fiscal years.  The two criteria for 

making a determination of ability to meet financial obligations are cash balance and 

fund balance.  Boards must issue a certification of the district’s ability to meet 

financial obligations for the current and two subsequent fiscal years. 
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2012-13 2012-13

FIRST INTERIM SECOND INTERIM

BUDGET BUDGET

Funded Average Daily Attendance (ADA)

REVENUES

  Revenue Limit 13,633,244 13,604,652

  Federal Revenues 3,440,626 3,423,897

  Other State Revenues 4,260,971 4,424,855

  Other Local Revenues 2,811,566 2,994,187

TOTAL REVENUES 24,146,407 24,447,591

EXPENDITURES

  Certificated Salaries 10,585,326 10,546,685

  Classified Salaries 4,795,712 4,803,566

  Employee Benefits 4,917,670 5,003,106

  Books and Supplies 2,844,973 2,436,049

  Services, Other Operating Exp 2,837,724 2,741,482

  Capital Outlay 106,296 0

  Other Outgo 146,444 133,944

  Transfer of Indirect/Direct Support (56,685) (56,685)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 26,177,460 25,608,147

EXCESS(DEFICIENCY)OF 

  REVENUES (2,031,053) (1,160,556)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES IN 412,255 412,255

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES OUT 0 0

NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN

  FUND BALANCE (1,618,798) (748,301)

BEGINNING BALANCE 9,843,278 9,843,278

  AUDIT ADJUSTMENTS (185,519) (185,519)

ENDING FUND BALANCE 8,038,961 8,909,458

Components of Ending Fund Balance

 Revolving Cash 11,900 11,900

 Economic Uncertainties 1,308,874 1,279,998

 Board Designated/Assigned 6,123,724 6,507,899

 Designated Unrealized Gains 0 0

 Restricted 512,339 1,109,661

 Undesignated 82,124 0

GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012-2013 SECOND INTERIM GENERAL FUND BUDGET SUMMARY

March 13, 2013
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GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT                                                                            

BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS                                                                                                                
March 13, 2013 

 
 

There are many unpredictable factors which affect revenue and expenditures.  
Because of that, the district based their budget on assumptions.  This is the best 
information available at the time the budget is prepared.  The Second Interim Budget 
should be considered a “financial snapshot” on the date it is presented to the Board of 
Trustees.  As variables change, budget revisions are made throughout the course of 
the year.  The 2012-2013 Second Interim Budget was based on the following 
assumptions: 

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS: 

1. Enrollment projected to decrease in 2012-2013 and 1st/2nd subsequent years 
2. Rate of attendance estimated at 95% 
3. Revenue Limit Cost-of-Living (COLA) of 3.24%, less Revenue Limit Deficit of 

22.272% 
4. Special Education funding is based on ADA 
5. Lottery is projected at $154.00 per ADA: $124.00 unrestricted, $30.00 

restricted 
6. MAA Revenue budgeted at $0 
7. Beginning Balance based on prior year’s Estimated Actuals Ending Balance 
8. 2011-12 Audit Adjustment $185,519.00 

EXPENDITURE ASSUMPTIONS: 

1. Priorities funded 
2. Step and Column salary increases included 
3. Salary driven benefits budgeted according to staff changes 
4. No salary schedule Cost-of-Living (COLA) included 
5. Categorical programs (except Special Education and Maintenance) do not 

encroach on the General Fund 
6. Economic Uncertainties at 5% 
7. Continue to evaluate budget for further possible reductions 
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OBJECT RESOURCE DESCRIPTION PROJECTION

8011 0000 State Aid 6,861,099

8021 0000 Home Owners Exemption 165,836

8022 0000 Timber Yield Tax 42,845

8041 0000 Secured Roll Taxes 7,744,346

8042 0000 Unsecured Roll 488,549

8043 0000 Prior Year Taxes 6,942

8044 0000 Supplemental Taxes 20,904

8045 0000 ERAF (1,234,136)

8047 0000 RDA Funds -Tax Portion 2,009,792

8092 0000 PERS Reduction Transfer 34,889

8096 0000 Transfers to Charter Schools In-lieu Taxes (2,536,414)

SUBTOTAL 13,604,652

8181 3310 Special Ed: IDEA Part B (Formerly PL-94-142) 602,152

8182 3315 Special Ed: IDEA Preschool Non-RIS 143,036

8260 0104 Forest Reserve (Federal Unrestricted) 153,610

8290 3010 Title I 1,323,053

8290 3550 Voc & Applied Secondary 40,040

8290 4035 Title II Part A Teacher Quality 274,050

8290 4203 NCLP Title III LEP 26,060

8290 4510 Indian Education 60,813

8290 5640 Medi-Cal 88,000

8290 5810 PEP Grant 712,638

8290 9282 AP Test Fees 445

SUBTOTAL 3,423,897

GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012-2013 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET REVENUE DETAIL

March 13, 2013

REVENUE LIMIT:  8010-8099

FEDERAL:  8100-8299
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OBJECT RESOURCE DESCRIPTION PROJECTION

GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012-2013 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET REVENUE DETAIL

March 13, 2013

8311 7090 Economic Impact Aid (EIA) 697,156

8311 7230 Transportation 822,622

8434 1300 Class Size Reduction 642,600

8550 0809 Mandated Costs 2,923

8560 1100 Lottery 299,692

8560 6300 Lottery 72,506

8590 0129 Remedial/Intensive Program 88,279

8590 0167 Summer School 41,440

8590 0000 Other State Income 3,473

8590 0121 S.T.A.R. 5,400

8590 2430 Community Day School 50,030

8590 6512 Mental Health 20,300

8590 6258-7395 Consolidated Categoricals 929,633

8590 7156 IMF Realignment 157,224

8590 9205 Deferred Maintenance 106,237

8590 7010 Ag Grant 14,197

8590 7210 National American Indian Ed 72,143

8590 6010 After School Lrng & Safe Neighborhoods (ASES) 399,000

SUBTOTAL 4,424,855

8625 9020 RDA Funds 143,743

8639 0070 School Sports 27,488

8650 0000 Other Local Income 186,867

8660 0000 Interest Income 40,000

8677 0000 Other Local Income 281,021

8677 6350 ROC/P 132,065

8677 7230 ROC/P Transportation 31,303

8677 9010 GREAT Partnership 1,111,326

8699 0000 Other Local Income 56,161

8699 0070 School Sports 350

8699 9005 First 5 Shasta 25,595

8699 9105 Regular Ed, Site Specific 16,442

8699 9073-9086 High School Sports 49,520

8699 9282 AP Testing 4,000

8792 6500 Special Ed Apportionment from SCOE 888,306

SUBTOTAL 2,994,187

STATE:  8300-8599

LOCAL REVENUE:  8600-8799
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Revenue 

  

 

Expenditures 
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Unrestricted Restricted Total Variance

Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total Variance Variance

REVENUES

Revenue Limit Sources 8010 - 8099 11,626,089 814,046 12,440,135 12,811,916 821,328 13,633,244 12,755,788 848,864 13,604,652 (56,128) 27,536 (28,592)
Federal Revenues 8100 - 8299 469,673 2,925,417 3,395,090 153,610 3,287,016 3,440,626 154,055 3,269,842 3,423,897 445 (17,174) (16,729)
Other State Revenues 8300 - 8599 3,013,908 1,049,044 4,062,952 2,356,838 1,904,133 4,260,971 2,399,074 2,025,781 4,424,855 42,236 121,648 163,884
Other Local Revenues 8600 - 8799 700,927 2,112,440 2,813,367 738,266 2,073,300 2,811,566 773,300 2,220,887 2,994,187 35,034 147,587 182,621
Interfund Transfers In 8910 - 8929 456,239 456,239 412,255 412,255 412,255 0 412,255 0 0 0
Other Sources 8930 - 8979 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Contributions 8980 - 8999 (1,535,876) 1,535,876 0 (1,605,366) 1,605,366 0 (1,530,610) 1,530,610 0 74,756 (74,756) 0
TOTAL REVENUES 14,730,960 8,436,823 23,167,783 14,867,519 9,691,143 24,558,662 14,963,862 9,895,984 24,859,846 96,343 204,841 301,184

EXPENDITURES

Certificated Salaries 1000 - 1999 7,808,502 2,695,599 10,504,101 7,996,184 2,589,142 10,585,326 8,038,169 2,508,516 10,546,685 41,985 (80,626) (38,641)
Classified Salaries 2000 - 2999 2,827,188 2,073,325 4,900,513 2,264,405 2,531,307 4,795,712 2,281,628 2,521,938 4,803,566 17,223 (9,369) 7,854
Employee Benefits 3000 - 3999 3,754,821 1,304,388 5,059,209 3,490,531 1,427,139 4,917,670 3,579,432 1,423,674 5,003,106 88,901 (3,465) 85,436
Books and Supplies 4000 - 4999 1,165,370 1,213,463 2,378,833 1,030,474 1,814,499 2,844,973 873,129 1,562,920 2,436,049 (157,345) (251,579) (408,924)
Services, Other Operating Expenses 5000 - 5999 1,857,339 968,908 2,826,247 1,808,236 1,029,488 2,837,724 1,731,760 1,009,722 2,741,482 (76,476) (19,766) (96,242)
Capital Outlay 6000 - 6599 100,296 0 100,296 106,296 0 106,296 0 0 0 (106,296) 0 (106,296)
Other Outgo 7400 - 7499 106,444 63,852 170,296 0 146,444 146,444 0 133,944 133,944 0 (12,500) (12,500)
Direct Support / Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 (378,389) 324,051 (54,338) (414,401) 357,716 (56,685) (399,225) 342,540 (56,685) 15,176 (15,176) 0
Interfund Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Uses 7630 - 7699 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES  17,241,571 8,643,586 25,885,157 16,281,725 9,895,735 26,177,460 16,104,893 9,503,254 25,608,147 (176,832) (392,481) (569,313)

NET INCREASE/DECREASE IN FUND BALANCE (2,510,611) (206,763) (2,717,374) (1,414,206) (204,592) (1,618,798) (1,141,031) 392,730 (748,301) 273,175 597,322 870,497

BEGINNING BALANCE 8,401,945 643,642 9,045,587 9,126,347 716,931 9,843,278 9,126,347 716,931 9,843,278 0 0 0
Audit Adjustment 0 (185,519) (185,519) (185,519) (185,519) 0 0
ENDING BALANCE 5,891,334 436,879 6,328,213 7,526,622 512,339 8,038,961 7,799,797 1,109,661 8,909,458 273,175 597,322 870,497

Components of Ending Fund Balance   -                    -                          -                          -                          -                          
Reserved Rev Cash/Prepaids/Stores 12,400               -                    12,400                    11,900                    -                    11,900              11,900              -                    11,900                    -                          -                          -                          
Economic Uncertainty 1,294,898          -                    1,294,898                1,308,874               -                    1,308,874         1,279,998         -                    1,279,998               (28,876)                   -                          (28,876)                   
Board Designated 4,566,418          -                    4,566,418                6,123,724               -                    6,123,724         6,507,899         -                    6,507,899               384,175                  -                          384,175                  
Designated Unrealized Gains 17,618               -                    17,618                    -                          -                    -                    -                    -                    -                          -                          -                          -                          
Restricted -                    436,879             436,879                   -                          512,339            512,339            -                    1,109,661         1,109,661               -                          597,322                  597,322                  
Undesignated -                    -                    -                          82,124                    -                    82,124              -                    -                    -                          (82,124)                   -                          (82,124)                   
Total 5,891,334 436,879 6,328,213 7,526,622 512,339 8,038,961 7,799,797 1,109,661 8,909,458 273,175 597,322 870,497

Revenue Limit ADA 2491.80 2508.87 2503.41

12-13 Second Interim Budget12-13 First Interim Budget12-13 Board Approved Operating Budget

March 13, 2013

GATEWAY

COMPARISON OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

2012-13 SECOND INTERIM BUDGET

3/6/2013
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2012-13 2012-13

FIRST INTERIM SECOND INTERIM

BUDGET BUDGET

REVOLVING CASH/STORES/PREPAIDS 11,900 11,900

UNREALIZED GAINS 0 0

ECONOMIC UNCERTAINITY 1,308,874 1,279,998

RESTRICTED

  NCLB 0 165,575

  Medi-Cal 221,149 259,758

  PEP Grant 0 111,815

  Lottery - Instructional 104,272 138,814

  EIA 0 75,289

  RDA Funds 186,918 330,661

  Gen Ed Site Specific 0 27,749

TOTAL RESTRICTED 512,339 1,109,661

BOARD DESIGNATED

  2004-05 STRS Payment 66,204 66,204

  Forest Reserve 448,752 497,252

  Categorical Flexibility 0 1,178,232

  MAA 200,000 562,000

  Mandated Costs 321,214 341,654

  2013-14 Deficit 2,293,207 1,026,502

  2014-15 Deficit 2,592,449 860,516

  Board Priorities 0 123,400

  CVHS Tennis Courts 100,000 100,000

  CVHS Parking Lot 40,000 40,000

  CVHS Student Accounts 0 71,695

  Declining Enrollment 0 600,000

  Transportation Debt Service 0 106,444

  Future COPS Transfers 0 534,000

  Deferred Maintenance 61,898 400,000

TOTAL BOARD DESIGNATED 6,123,724 6,507,899

UNDESIGNATED/UNAPPROPRIATED 82,124 0

TOTAL ENDING BALANCE 8,038,961 8,909,458

GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012-2013 ENDING FUND BALANCE COMPARISON

March 13, 2013
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Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total Unrestricted Restricted Total

REVENUES Object

Revenue Limit Sources 8010 - 8099 12,755,788 848,864 13,604,652 12,735,567 848,864 13,584,431 12,787,091 848,864 13,635,955

Federal Revenues 8100 - 8299 154,055 3,269,842 3,423,897 0 2,859,194 2,859,194 0 2,473,124 2,473,124

Other State Revenues 8300 - 8599 2,399,074 2,025,781 4,424,855 2,395,413 2,001,865 4,397,278 2,387,862 2,000,680 4,388,542

Other Local Revenues 8600 - 8799 773,300 2,220,887 2,994,187 703,941 2,023,091 2,727,032 697,641 2,125,156 2,822,797

Interfund Transfers In 8910 - 8929 412,255 0 412,255 310,634 0 310,634 242,534 0 242,534

Other Sources 8930 - 8979 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Contributions 8980 - 8999 (1,530,610) 1,530,610 0 (1,546,603) 1,546,603 0 (1,489,565) 1,489,565 0

TOTAL REVENUES 14,963,862 9,895,984 24,859,846 14,598,952 9,279,617 23,878,569 14,625,563 8,937,389 23,562,952

EXPENDITURES Object

Certificated Salaries 1000 - 1999 8,038,169 2,508,516 10,546,685 7,814,898 2,508,516 10,323,414 7,843,339 2,508,536 10,351,875

Classified Salaries 2000 - 2999 2,281,628 2,521,938 4,803,566 2,223,534 2,515,909 4,739,443 2,210,687 2,532,976 4,743,663

Employee Benefits 3000 - 3999 3,579,432 1,423,674 5,003,106 3,383,697 1,376,791 4,760,488 3,281,542 1,362,193 4,643,735

Step and Column 0 0 0 130,837 83,194 214,031 141,145 89,748 230,893

Books and Supplies 4000 - 4999 873,129 1,562,920 2,436,049 857,129 1,229,768 2,086,897 857,129 919,195 1,776,324

Services, Other Operating Expenses 5000 - 5999 1,731,760 1,009,722 2,741,482 1,726,050 977,489 2,703,539 1,726,050 968,462 2,694,512

Capital Outlay 6000 - 6599 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Direct Support / Indirect Costs 7300 - 7399 (399,225) 342,540 (56,685) (380,185) 323,500 (56,685) (354,117) 297,432 (56,685)

Other Outgo 7400 - 7499 0 133,944 133,944 0 133,944 133,944 0 39,149 39,149

Interfund Transfers Out 7610 - 7629 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other Uses 7630 - 7699 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 16,104,893 9,503,254 25,608,147 15,755,960 9,149,111 24,905,071 15,705,775 8,717,691 24,423,466

NET INCREASE/DECREASE IN FUND BALANCE (1,141,031) 392,730 (748,301) (1,157,008) 130,506 (1,026,502) (1,080,212) 219,698 (860,514)

BEGINNING BALANCE 9,126,347 716,931 9,843,278 7,799,797 1,109,661 8,909,458 6,642,789 1,240,167 7,882,956

Audit Adjustment (185,519) (185,519)

ENDING BALANCE 7,799,797 1,109,661 8,909,458 6,642,789 1,240,167 7,882,956 5,562,577 1,459,865 7,022,442

Components of Ending Fund Balance  

Reserved Rev Cash/GAINS/Stores 11,900               -                     11,900                       11,900                     -                    11,900                         11,900               -                    11,900                     

Economic Uncertainty 1,279,998           -                     1,279,998                  1,245,254                -                    1,245,254                    1,221,173          -                    1,221,173                

Board Designated/Assigned 6,507,899           -                     6,507,899                  5,385,635                -                    5,385,635                    4,329,504          -                    4,329,504                

Restricted -                     1,109,661           1,109,661                  -                           1,240,167          1,240,167                    -                    1,459,865          1,459,865                

Undesignated -                     -                     -                             -                           -                    -                               -                    -                    -                           
Total Ending Fund Balance 7,799,797           1,109,661           8,909,458                  6,642,789                1,240,167          7,882,956                    5,562,577          1,459,865          7,022,442                

% EUR to Expenditures 30.41% 26.62% 22.73%

Restricted balance projections change - for comparison- should compare Economic Uncert, Board Design and Undesignated 

EUR=Econ Uncert,Undesign, Bd Design 7,787,897           -                     7,787,897                  6,630,889                -                    6,630,889                    5,550,677          -                    5,550,677                

Change N/A (1,157,008)                   (1,080,212)               

Funded Revenue Limit ADA 2503.41 2460.35 2418.04
Funded Base Revenue Limit $5,450.25 5,537.90$                       5,656.79$                

2012-13 SECOND INTERIM
MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION

Gateway Unified School District

2012-13 Second Interim 2013-14 Projected 2014-15 Projected
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CAFETERIA:

  2012-2013 Ending Balance is $205,240

SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS:

  2012-2013 Ending Balance is $682,761

BUILDING FUND:

  2012-2013 Ending Balance is $232,090

CAPITAL FACILITES FUND:

  2012-2013 Ending Balance is $836,395

SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECTS:

  2012-2013 Ending Balance is $0

BOND INTEREST AND REDEMPTION FUND:

  2012-2013 Ending Balance is $1,909,252

FOUNDATION TRUST FUND:

  2012-2013 Ending Balance is $99,546

GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

OTHER FUNDS

March 13, 2013
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GATEWAY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT                                                                            

SUMMARY                                                                                                                
March 13, 2013 

 
 

The required Criteria and Standards report is used to develop, review and assess 

school district budgets.  The criteria review indicates a balanced budget and projects a 

positive fund and cash balance on June 30, 2013.  

 

The District Board of Education shall certify in writing whether or not the District is 

able to meet its financial obligations for the remainder of the fiscal year and, based on 

current forecasts, for two subsequent fiscal years.  The certifications shall be classified 

as positive, qualified, or negative, pursuant to standards and criteria adopted by the 

State Board of Education (Education Code 33127). 

     

In certifying the 2012-2013 Second Interim Budget Report, the Board understands its 

fiduciary responsibility to maintain fiscal solvency for the current and subsequent two 

fiscal years.   

 
ACTION REQUESTED: 

It is recommended that the Board approve the 2012-2013 Second Interim Report. 
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DEFINITION OF FUNDS 
 
 
General Fund (01) 
The General Fund is the district's primary operating fund. The fund describes in 
financial terms the District's educational and support programs. 
 
Cafeteria Fund (13) 
The Cafeteria Fund exists to account separately for Federal, State and cash meal sales 
revenue used to operate the Food Service Program. Cafeteria operations fully fund their 
own costs including salaries, benefits, utilities, insurance, legal and audit, maintenance 
and business office accounting services. Food is prepared in five kitchens.  
 
Deferred Maintenance Fund (14) 
The Deferred Maintenance Fund is required to separately account for State 
apportionments and the district's contribution for certain maintenance projects. 
Expenditures are restricted to major repair of existing facilities under a five-year project 
plan approved by the State Allocation Board. This program is currently a flexible 
program, therefore these funds are considered unrestricted and have been transferred to 
the General Fund. 
 
Special Reserve Fund for Postemployment Benefits (20) 
This fund is used to account for the Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Annual 
Required Contribution (ARC) to fund the retiree benefits. 
 
Building Fund (21) 
This fund exists primarily to account separately for proceeds from the sale of bonds and 
may not be used for any purposes other than those for which the bonds were issued.  
 
Capital Facilities Fund (Developer Fees) (25) 
This fund exists to separately account for school impact fees collected on new 
development within the district. There is no other revenue source. Expenditures are 
restricted to growth-caused facilities items. Revenue from fees will be required to help 
pay for construction projects. 
 
Special Reserve Fund (40) 
The Special Reserve Fund has no revenue source of its own. Authorized revenue which 
may be transferred to the fund includes the following: 
 

1. Proceeds from the sale of real property 
 

2. Proceeds from the rental/lease of real property specifically designated for this    
     fund. 
 
3. Bond proceeds in excess of the amount needed to repay the issue 
 
4. Transfers from the General Fund 
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The fund was originally created to account for proceeds from the sale of Central Valley 
Intermediate property.   The fund was used to finance the purchase of the Church 
property near Central Valley High School and the building of the new Board Room 
Annex building at the District Office.   
 
Bond Interest & Redemption Fund (51 & 52) 
This fund is used for the repayment of bonds issued over which the county auditor 
maintains control. The principal and interest on the bonds must be paid by the county 
treasurer from taxes levied by the county auditor-controller and expenditures in this 
fund are limited to bond interest, redemption, and related costs. 
 
Foundation Trust Fund (73) 
This fund is used to account separately for gifts or bequests that benefit individuals, 
private organizations, or other governments and under which neither principal nor 
income may be used for purposes that support the LEA's own programs. 
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DEFINITION OF REVENUE COMPONENTS 
 
Revenue Limit 
The revenue limit is the largest component of every school district's budget. The most 
significant items used in calculating the revenue limit is a district's Average Daily 
Attendance (ADA). The revenue limit is comprised of two funding sources, local 
property tax and state aid. What is not collected in local property taxes towards the 
revenue limit entitlement is made up with state aid funding.  
 
Federal Revenues 
 
ECIA - The Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA) of 1965 was amended and 
reorganized in 1981 by the Education Consolidation & Improvements Act (ECIA). This 
federal grant funds "Title 1" Programs to benefit educationally disadvantaged students. 
These funds are used to provide instructional aides, special resource teachers and 
instructional materials. 
 
Special Education: IDEA Basic Local Assistance Entitlement, Part B 
(formerly PL 94-142) – This is the federal component of the district's special 
education funding. It is paid on the basis of the total number of students served. Any 
increase in this component of special education funding is matched by a decrease in 
State aid. 
 
Title II Teacher Quality - This account is used for staff development and class size 
reduction. 
 
Forest Reserve - This money, derived from timber sales on federal land, is paid to 
counties to offset the loss of property tax not levied on government land. Proceeds are 
divided between county government and districts. Devastating fires and proposed 
changes in federal administration make this revenue source volatile and hard to predict 
and is projected to be eliminated after 2011-12. 
 
State Revenues 
 
Special Education Master Plan - This is the State component of district special 
education funding. District entitlement is determined by a complex formula. 
 
Gifted and Talented (GATE) - This special apportionment funds instructional 
enrichment for gifted students. This program is currently a flexible program and 
therefore unrestricted and can be used for any educational purpose. 
 
Home-To-School Transportation - This State apportionment is restricted to pupil 
transportation. This State apportionment is scheduled to be cut in 2012-2013. 
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DEFINITION OF EXPENDITURE CATEGORIES 
 
General 
District spending is broadly described and accounted for by its OBJECT. Objects are 
expense classifications or categories. Objects describe the kinds of items purchased or 
services obtained. Major spending categories are prescribed by the State. The district 
sometimes adds its own sub-programs to record spending in greater detail. Major 
expense categories required are as follows: 
 

1000 Certificated Salaries 
2000 Classified Salaries 
3000 Employee Benefits 
4000 Books and Supplies 
5000 Services and Other Operating Expenses 
6000 Capital Outlay 
7000 Other Outgo 

 
1000 Certificated Salaries - Salaries paid to persons in positions requiring a 
credential.  Budgeted figures include salaries, stipends, substitute pay in all programs 
and sites. 
 
2000 Classified Salaries - Salaries paid to persons in positions not requiring a 
credential or certification. Budget includes salaries, overtime, paid vacations and 
substitute pay in all programs and sites. 
 
3000 Employee Benefits - Includes district contributions to retirement plans and 
Health & Welfare benefits for employees, their dependents and retired employees. 
 
4000 Books & Supplies - Covers expenditures for books and supplies, including sales 
tax and delivery costs. These are consumable or expendable (non-equipment) items. 
 
5000 Services & Other Operating Expenses - Includes spending for contract 
service, rents, leases, maintenance agreements, utilities and legal services. 
 
6000 Capital Outlay - Includes budgeted spending for sites, building and equipment, 
including leases with option to purchase. 
 
7000 Other Outgo - Includes expenditures not provided for by any other “Object of 
Expenditure.” 
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